

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 517 দিশপুৰ, মঙ্গলবাৰ, 31 ডিচেম্বৰ, 2019, 10 পুহ, 1941 (শক) No. 517 Dispur, Tuesday, 31st December, 2019, 10th Pusa, 1941 (S.E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT ::: LEGISLATIVE BRANCH :: DISPUR

NOTIFICATION

The 25th November, 2019

No.LGL.176/94/Pt-II/293.- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 (Central Act No. 39 of 1987) read with rule 3 of the Assam State Legal Services Authority Rules, 1996 (as amended), the Governor of Assam, in consultation with the Hon'ble Chief Justice, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati is hereby pleased to re-constitute the Assam State Legal Services Authority with immediate effect with the following, namely:-

- (1) Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati Patron in-Chief
- (2) Hon'ble Mr. Justice N. Kotiswar Singh, Senoir most Executive Chairman Judge, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- (3) Shri Satya Nath Sarma, AJS, Member Secretary, Assam Member Secretary. State Legal Services Authority.
- (4) Advocate General, Assam

- Ex-officio Member
- (5) Secretary to the Government of Assam, Finance Ex-officio Member Department
- (6) Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, -Ex-officio Member Legislative Department
- (7) Director General of Police, Assam

- Ex-officio Member
- (8) Chairman, State SC/ST Commission. In case there is no Member such Chairman, one person of repute who have special interest for upliftment of SC/ST of the state to be nominated by the State Government. (To be notified as

and when recommendation of a name is received from the W.P.T. & B.C. Department, Government of Assam)

- (9) Padmashree Ajay Dutta, Guwahati, Eminent Social Member Worker.
- (10) Shri Satyendra Prasad Deka, Advocate, Guwahati. Member
- (11) Shri Ramesh Kr. Jain, Guwahati. Member
- (12) District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup (Metro) Guwahati. Member
- (13) District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup, Amingaon. Member

The terms of office and other conditions relating thereto, of Members and the Member Secretary shall be such as prescribed in the Assam State Legal Services Authorities Rules, 1996 (as amended)

S. M. BUZAR BARUAH,

Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Legislative Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.